Doc#. 1416754107 fee: $64.00

o mmerang el NOF F | C | AL JCEY YA,
After Recording Return To! Qak C derolDeeds
iMortgage Services, LLC RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

2570 Boyce Plaza Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15241

This document was prepared by:

iMortgage Services, LLC

2570 Boyce Plaza Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15241

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

HOME AFFORDABLE 2" LIEN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
2™ | jen Modification Program ("2MP")

Borrower (""):! KURT B. DETERS and TRACY L. DETERS

Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): Green Tree Servicing LLC

Date of second lien:nartgage, deed of trust, of security deed ("2"'CI Mortgage") and Note or Line of Credit Agreement
{"Note"): 04/25/2007 F\ecorded 5/01/2007 Instrument No. 0712157060

Loan Number: 898532445 Pin Number: 28-03-308-087-0000

Property Address ("Properiy’): 14113 KENNETH CT

CRESTWOOD, IL. 60445 nicie particularly described in the attached Exhibit "A"

MIN: 100133700020639772:

MERS is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a seperate corporation that is acting soley as a
nominee for lender and lender's successars and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under the Mortgage. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delzware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026,
Flint, Ml 48501 2026, (888} 679 MERS.

THIS INFORMATIONAL NOTICE 1S NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IF YOU ARE
CURRENTLY IN BANKRUPTCY OR YOUR LOZN WAS DISCHARGED IN BANKRUPTCY
WITHOUT A REAFFIRMATION, THE SERVICEK s NOT ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT OR
RECOVER THE DEBT AS YOUR PERSONAL LIABIL1TY.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material fegpocts, then this Home Affordable 27 Lien
Modification Agreement ("Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amerd and supplement (1) the ond Mortgage on
the Property, and (2} the Note secured by the ond Mortgage. The ond Mortgace 2nd Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitaized terms used in this Agreement
and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, tfa Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement. This Agresment will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2
have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a resuit, {i) | am in default or | believe | will be in
default in the near future under the Loan Documents, and {ii) | do not have sufficient income or
access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly martgage payments now or in the near future,
and (jii) as of the effective date of this Agreement, | have received a loan modification for my 13t
mortgage loan secured by the Property {which mortgage loan, as modified, is herein referred to as
the "1t Mortgage");

I live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned,;

There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Documents;

| have provided documentation in connection with the 15 Mortgage modification application for all
income that | receive (and | understand that | am not required to disclose child support or alimony

unless | chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the 15t Lien Modification
Program and 2" | ien Modification Program {"Program”};

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement and to the 15! Mortgage lender, including the documents and information
regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

ooOw

| have made or will make all payments required under the 15! Mortgage and | am not in default



1416754107 Page: 2 of 9

under the E’J‘M’@t E’&IC I A L C O P Y

11t more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as "I.” For purposes of this document words signifying the
singular (such as "I"} shall include the plural (such as “we") and vice versa where appropriate.

2MP Agreement (eM), 08/07/2013 LTR-1036




1416754107 Page: 3 of 9

2. AcknowledgemerN@FoFli C is‘**_l ur@t‘Fl\(owledge that:

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE under this agreement; and

g. M prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any of my
representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified
and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies
provided by the Loan Documents; and

C. lunderstand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i} | receive from the Lender
a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, (i} | receive from the lender for my 15t Mortgage a copy
of the modification agreement for the 1% Mortgage signed by the lender, and (i) the Modification
Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender

.will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one
of the requirements under this Agreement or any other requirements of the Program.

D. Iunderstand and agree that if | was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptey proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, | am voluntarily entering into this Agreement for the benefits to be
obtaired thereby and not as a reaffirmation of the debt evidenced by the Note, and | further understand
and agren, and the Lender, by its execution of this Agreement also agrees, that nothing contained
herein is intended to impose personal liability for the Loan in violation of such discharge.

3. The Modification. ¥ my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all
preconditions to the moification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will
automatically become mzoified on 06/01/2014 (the "Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges
that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have failed to make any payments as a precondition
to this modification under a warkit plan or triaf period ptan, or the modification under the 15! Mortgage is for
any reason not in full force and eitect as of the Modification Effect Date, this modification will not take effect.
The first modified payment will be due 01 06/01/2014.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: 11/01/2035

B. The modified principal balance of my Neierwill include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due
as of the Modification Effective Date (includirg unpaid and deferred interest, fees, advances and other
casts, but excluding unpaid late charges, coliactivaly, "Unpaid Amounts®) less any amounts paid to the
Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. T he modified principal balance is less principal that has
been forgiven in the amount of $.00. In any event, (he‘modified principal baiance of my Note will be
$51,219.49 (the "New Principal Balance"). | understaid $a2¢ by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to
the outstanding principat balance, the added Unpaid Amouiita acctue interest based on the interest rate
in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this ineans-interest will now accrue on the unpaid
Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance.

C. Interest at the rate of 1.00000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 05/01/2014
{"Interest Rate Effective Date"). Beginning on the fifth (5 anniversary £2te of the Interest Rate
Effective Date, the interest rate will adjust to the same interest rate schedule@to be in effect on the 15t
Mortgage, and will thereafter follow the same terms and conditions applicabie to-ie 15! Mortgage
{(which interest rate terms and conditions are hereby incorporated into this Agreame nt-and made part
thereof). Lender reserves the right to adjust the interest rate to a rate lower than thé raie 'on the 15
Mortgage, but in na event shall the interest rate on this Agreement exceed the maximari interest rate
that could be in effect at any time in the 15! Morigage. The first payment on the New Princip2) Balance
will be due on 06/01/2014.

| will begin to make modified monthly payments on 06/01/2014 and on the same day of each month
thereafter. The initial payment will be in the amount of $220.71. With each scheduled interest rate
adjustment, my monthly payment will be adjusted to an amount necessary to repay the remaining
unpaid balance of the New Principal Balance as of the interest rate adjustment date in substantially
equal monthly installments of principal and interest over the remaining term of the Loan. | understand
that the Lender will provide me with notice of my new interest rate and payment amount prior to the due
date of any such new payment.

2MP Agreement (eM), 08/07/2013 LTR-1036



1416754107 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notwithstanding the foregoing, | agree that unless sooner paid, all principal, interest and other amounts
due under the Loan Documents shall be paid on the new Maturity Date.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall replace and supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

! will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the
Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.

4, Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A

S

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this
Agresaent, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are
divorced znd the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no
longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse
may continue 1 be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has
waived this regrirement in writing.

That this Agreement srall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan or
Workout Plan that | zieviously entered into with Lender for my 2nd Mortgage.

To comply, except to the extont that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements Jt Loan Doguments including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, asseesmants, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other payments, the amount
of which may change periodically o¢ the term of my Loan.

That the Loan Documents are composed o1 duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance
with their terms and are hereby reaffirmeq.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documiens, except as expressly modified by this Agreement,
remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreene:t shall be understood or construed to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligatiors contained in the Loan Documents; and that
except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as exprzssiy modified by, this Agreement, the Lender
and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and ~onditions of the Loan Documents.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any cth<r provision of the Loan Documents,
| agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest ir( 1.3 sold or transferred without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediaie payment in full of all sums
secured by the 2Md Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this opiion-if state or federal law,
tules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall p-ovide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which+nist.oay all sums
secured by the 2" Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this peiind, Lender may

invoke any remedies permitted by the 279 Mortgage without further notice or demand on-w=;

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted §12
U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other
circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is null and void.

2MP Agreement (eM), 08/07/2013 LTR-1036




1416754107 Page: 5 of 9

I That, | will cooperau NthF I:blaQ er«!endognQ B similar title insurance product

(s), and/or subordination agreement(s ) that are necessary or required by the Lender’s procedures to ensure
that the modified mortgage loan is in second lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and
that if, under any circumstance and notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agreement will be null and void.

J. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary o either (i) consumimate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii} correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error
is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to
me and that this Agreement, if it contains any such error, including but not limited to a mathematical,
typographical or other computer-generated error, will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such errar.
If | elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Lean Documents shall continue
in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a

modification under the 279 Lien Modification program.

K. Mortgage “zlectronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized and existing
under the lawz.of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-
2026, (888) 673-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to
the interests graried by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successuisand asmgns MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the-ngnt to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited (o, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

L. That Lender will collect and recoid nersonal information, including, but not limited to, my name, address,
telephone number, social secunty number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about zccount balances and activity. In addition, | understand and consent to
the disclosure of my personal informatiors-and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification
Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Depzitment of the Treasury, (i) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in
connection with their responsibilities under the ‘Home Atfordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor,
insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if
applicable} morigage loan(s); (iv) companies that periorm support services for the Home Affordable
Modification Program and the 2™ Lien Modification Frogram, including marketing the Home Affordable

Modification Program or the 2" Lien Modification Program; conducting surveys or providing marketing
research or other borrower outreach, data processing and-echnical systems consulting; and (v) any HUD
certified housing counselor.

M. | agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or«nis Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conaitiops of the loan as modified, or is
otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the
Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the
Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand ¢n the original note, All
documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.M. shall be referreditc as "Documents.” | agree
to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's written reguest for such

replacement.

N. If | receive a separate notice from Lender that | am required to attend additional debt manzgsiment
counseling, | agree to promptly attend such counseling and provide evidence of attendance t2 snder upon
request.

0. i my loan is a home equity line of credit ("HELOC"), | understand that (i) access to funds in the line of credit

will be permanently terminated, so | am unable to obtain any further advances, notwithstanding any
references in the Loan Documents, or otherwise, to the Loan being a line of credit; (i) any devices used for
accessing the credit line, such as checks or credit cards, are void; (iii) if | have had separate balances on the
HELOC that were charged interest at different rates, including fixes or variable rates, all balances are
combined into a single balance that will be charged interest at the rate established in Section 3 of this
Agreement, and | will not have the option of locking in or electing different interest rates or other payment
terms in the future; (iv) if | have had the option to pay interest-only payments on any balances, all payments
under this Agreement will be set as forth in Section 3 of this Agreement; and (iv) if | have had special
incentive interest rates involving a reduction in my interest rate for automatic payments or other relationships
with the Lender, these special incentives no longer apply.

P. Any principal forgiveness will be reported to the Internal Revenue Service and may have tax consequences.
Therelore, | am advised to seek guidance from a tax professional. | will contact Green Tree at 1-800-643-

0202 if | do not want principal forgiveness.
2MP Agreement (eM), 08/07/2013 LTR-1036



1416754107 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTICETO CONSUMER: 1. Do not sign this agreement before you read it. 2. Your are entitled to a copy of this agreement. 3.
You may prepay the unpaid balance at any time without penaity.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

Green Tree Servicing LLC

Lender
By:
Matthew M. Scto, Jr. %,&AQ& L baf;cm
Senio inations ut B Deters
Licen : AYERL
Date
Data .

Trac
| 5-3i- 14
zy(i"h"ﬂp Date

Account #: BeB532445

Dain

Mot

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. - Nominas in/ Lender

This communication is from & debt collector. It is an atiempt 1o Collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that
purpese,

2MP Agreement {eM), 0B07/21M3 LTR-1038

L e
By, L b Glufy
Brian A Abbes

Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist
Licanse Number: 58000




1416754107 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of: ““}/(_g[!;'
County of: C{}(}}d
I ORMIEL  (ALUS , a Notary Public in

and for said county and state do bereby certify that
Kurt 8 Deters and Tracy L. Beters

personally known t¢ me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the
foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she/they signed and deiivared the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary

act, for the uses and purposes tiercin set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the wg , day of 532/‘? Y , 20 /_L /

oa
Ve,




1416754107 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF Arizona

County of Maricopa

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on Jung , 2014 by Brian A Abbee, as

MERS Nomines for Lender of Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

= -
: i
% &

Notary Public
m\mwmmm@@m&m&\«\\\mmm

%

zy}’/”z#

ol
73
" >
c

USSR SRR Ronae
&) &. b sdnbi frigmns
By Bt « Sripeg
N Saatan 0 o,

N TN W Coemy

. Ay e 2

ST Y LOIN, Enptess dee 30, 200y

S B

d “\&“W“W“\‘%“\\“W‘%W“\W%

gy TRy

o



1416754107 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Lot 17 in J.B. subdivision being a resubdivisian in the east % of the west %2 of the southwest % of section
3, township 36 north, range 13 east of the third Principal Meridian, in Cook County Illinois.



